comparable to EBITDA of other companies. Management believes that the presentation of EBITDA included in
this prospectus provides useful information to investors regarding our results of operations because they assist in
analyzing and benchmarking the performance and value of our business. Although we use EBITDA as a financial
measure to assess the performance of our business, the use of EBITDA is limited because it does not include
certain material cash costs, such as interest and taxes, necessary to operate our business. EBITDA included in this
prospectus should be considered in addition to, and not as a substitute for, net income (loss) in accordance with
GAAP as a measure of performance.

Edgar Filing: HOME TOWN BUFFET INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 26

The table below reconciles pro forma EBITDA to pro forma net income (loss), the most directly comparable
GAAP measure:

Pro Forma Consolidated Summary Financial Information
Fiscal Year Ended June 28, 2006 Twelve Weeks Ended September 20, 2006

Buffets Ryan�s Buffets Ryan�s

Holdings,Restaurant Pro
Forma

Pro
Forma Holdings,Restaurant Pro

Forma
Pro

Forma

Inc. Group,
Inc. Adjustments Combined Inc. Group,

Inc. Adjustments Combined

(Dollars in thousands)
Net income
(loss) $ (4,772) $ 25,966 $ (41,116)(a) $ (19,922) $ (1,140) $ 4,203 $ (8,635)(b) $ (5,572)
Depreciation
and
amortization 32,067 35,401 (16,208) 51,260 7,384 8,806 (4,125) 12,065
Interest
expense, net 51,867 9,392 27,124 88,383 13,200 1,928 5,273 20,401
Income tax
expense
(benefit) (742) 12,447 (24,987) (13,282) (1,695) 2,189 (5,248) (4,754)

EBITDA $ 78,420 $ 83,206 $ (55,187) $ 106,439(c)(d) $ 17,749 $ 17,126 $ (12,735) $ 22,140(c)(d)

(a)Includes $2.3 million of cost reductions. See Note (2) under �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Financial Information � Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Year Ended June 28, 2006.�

15

Edgar Filing: HOME TOWN BUFFET INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

(b) Includes $0.5 million of cost reductions. See Note (7) under �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Financial Information � Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Twelve Weeks Ended
September 20, 2006.�

The table below reconciles our historical EBITDA to historical net income (loss), the most directly comparable

[…]

and other data set forth below for the nine months ended September 28, 2005 and September 27, 2006 and as of the
end of each such period have been derived from Ryan�s unaudited consolidated financial statements included
elsewhere in this prospectus. The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the
same basis as Ryan�s audited consolidated financial statements and, in the opinion of our management, reflect all
adjustments, consisting of normal recurring adjustments, necessary for a fair presentation of this data. The results for
any interim period are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for a full year.
   The summary selected financial information presented below is not necessarily indicative of results of future
operations and should be read in conjunction with Ryan�s consolidated financial statements and the related notes and
the information included under the captions �Selected Historical Financial Data,� �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Combined Financial Information,� �Use of Proceeds� and �Capitalization� included elsewhere in this prospectus.

Fiscal Year Ended Nine Months Ended

December 31, December 29, December 28, September 28, September 27,
2003 2004 2005 2005 2006

(Dollars in thousands, except average guest check and average weekly sales)
Consolidated Statement of Earnings Data
Restaurant sales $ 805,009 $ 827,015 $ 824,986 $ 628,116 $ 615,763
Cost of sales:

Food and beverage 283,535 288,083 286,833 219,133 211,419
Payroll and benefits 256,574 267,698 272,043 206,422 200,115
Depreciation 32,047 32,685 33,651 25,133 25,117
Impairment charges 1,414 1,539 6,527 4,065 3,556
Other restaurant expenses 111,914 117,199 132,916 98,610 96,197

Total cost of sales 685,484 707,204 731,970 553,363 536,404

General and administrative
expenses 38,600 41,416 49,369 37,501 43,695
Interest expense 10,216 10,640 9,696 7,143 6,389
Royalties from franchised
restaurants (1,503) (1,161) (344) (344) �
Other income, net (2,709) (2,602) (4,430) (2,889) (3,736)

Earnings before income
taxes 74,921 71,518 38,725 33,342 33,011

Income taxes 25,098 24,592 12,345 11,105 11,149

Net income $ 49,823 $ 46,926 $ 26,380 $ 22,237 $ 21,862

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 1.18 $ 1.12 $ .63 $ .53 $ .52
Diluted 1.14 1.09 .62 .52 .51

Edgar Filing: HOME TOWN BUFFET INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 33

Weighted-average shares (in
thousands):

Basic 42,210 41,803 41,969 41,941 42,255
Diluted 43,754 43,235 42,689 42,742 42,715

19

Edgar Filing: HOME TOWN BUFFET INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

Fiscal Year Ended Nine Months Ended

December 31, December 29, December 28, September 28, September 27,
2003 2004 2005 2005 2006

(Dollars in thousands, except average guest check and average weekly sales)
Selected Other Consolidated Data
Cash provided by operating
activities $ 94,012 $ 89,542 $ 69,534 $ 61,642 $ 40,058
Property and equipment
additions 76,353 75,483 76,455 61,998 18,307
Total assets 651,689 684,346 706,828 706,828 697,260
Long-term debt (including
current portion) 196,000 183,000 173,250 173,250 147,000
Shareholders� equity 356,940 395,606 423,634 423,634 449,418
Company-owned restaurants
open at end of period 334 341 338 339 333
Average guest check $ 7.66 $ 7.95 $ 8.17 $ 8.23 $ 8.37
Average weekly sales 47,582 47,397 46,588 47,369 46,990
Same-store sales change 0.1% (0.7)% (2.6)% (3.6)% (1.1)%

20

Edgar Filing: HOME TOWN BUFFET INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 35

Table of Contents

RISK FACTORS
 You should carefully consider the risks described below and the other information in this prospectus before

deciding to invest in the notes. If any of the following risks or uncertainties actually occur, our business, financial
condition and operating results would likely suffer. Certain statements in �Risk Factors� are forward-looking
statements. See �Disclosure Regarding Forward-Looking Statements.�
Risks Relating to Our Business

Our core buffet restaurants are a maturing restaurant concept and face intense competition.

[…]

management. The pro forma adjustments and certain assumptions are described in the accompanying notes. The pro
forma financial information is unaudited and does not purport to be indicative of the results which actually would
have occurred if the above transactions had been consummated as described above, nor does it purport to represent the
future financial position and results of operations for future periods. The unaudited pro forma financial information
should be read in conjunction with �Use of Proceeds,� �Capitalization,� �Selected Historical Financial Data,� �Management�s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,� Buffets Holdings� consolidated financial
statements and the related notes and Ryan�s consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in
this prospectus.

Edgar Filing: HOME TOWN BUFFET INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 56

38

Edgar Filing: HOME TOWN BUFFET INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 57

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 20, 2006

Buffets Ryan�s

Holdings, Restaurant Pro Forma Pro
Forma

Inc. Group,
Inc. Adjustment Combined

(Dollars in thousands)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,061 $ 18,432 $ (19,772) (1) $ 6,721
Receivables 4,485 5,932 � 10,417
Inventories 18,820 5,045 � 23,865

Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 4,563 2,398 5,143   (2) 12,104
Deferred income taxes 10,324 7,320 � 17,644

Total current assets 46,253 39,127 (14,629) 70,751
Property and equipment, net 143,172 648,968 (494,525) (3) 297,615
Goodwill and other intangibles 312,163 � 269,660   (4) 581,823
Deferred income taxes 13,683 � (5,248) (5) 8,435
Other assets, net 15,326 9,165 24,878   (6) 49,369

Total assets $ 530,597 $ 697,260 $ (219,864) $ 1,007,993

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 43,315 $ 5,637 $ � $ 48,952
Accrued liabilities 62,686 47,246 17,407   (7) 127,339
Income taxes payable 2,014 2,110 (3,609) (8) 515
Current maturities of long-term debt 7,862 33,036 (30,598) (9) 10,300

Total current liabilities 115,877 88,029 (16,800) 187,106
Long-term debt, net of current maturities 463,934 113,964 246,802   (10) 824,700
Deferred lease obligations 28,435 � � 28,435
Deferred income taxes � 38,504 48,382   (11) 86,886
Other long-term liabilities 6,642 7,345 � 13,987

Total liabilities 614,888 247,842 278,384 1,141,114
Total shareholders� equity (deficit) (84,291) 449,418 (498,248) (12) (133,121)

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity
(deficit) $ 530,597 $ 697,260 $ (219,864) $ 1,007,993

Edgar Filing: HOME TOWN BUFFET INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 58

(1) Reflects the following:
� ($704,591) for the purchase of approximately 42.4 million shares of outstanding common stock at the merger
consideration of $16.25 per share and approximately 2.8 million common stock options at the excess, if any, of
the merger consideration of $16.25 per share over the exercise price per share of common stock underlying such
option.

� $566,770 of gross proceeds from the Sale-Leaseback Transaction. In the Sale-Leaseback Transaction, we sold the
land (or, in certain cases, assigned our interest in the ground leased properties pursuant to an assignment of the

[…]

Facility, plus $300,000 under the initial notes. See �Description of the Notes� and �Description of Credit Facility �
New Credit Facility.�

(11) Reflects the recording of the deferred tax liability of $48,382 from difference in book and tax basis of the assets
acquired in the Ryan�s acquisition. These assets were sold in the Sale-Leaseback Transaction.

(12) Reflects adjustments to shareholders� equity (deficit) as follows:

Elimination of Ryan�s equity including:
Common stock $ (42,396)
Additional paid in capital (8,942)
Retained earnings (398,080)

Other acquisition based expenses, net of tax (43,416)
Adjustment to the write-off of our existing debt issuance cost, net of tax of $3,723 (5,337)
Loss related to early extinguishment of Ryan�s debt, net of tax of $52 (77)

Net adjustment to shareholders� equity (deficit) $ (498,248)

41

Edgar Filing: HOME TOWN BUFFET INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 62

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended June 28, 2006 Twelve Weeks Ended September 20, 2006

Ryan�s Ryan�s
Buffets Restaurant Buffets Restaurant

Holdings, Group, Pro
Forma Pro Forma Holdings, Group, Pro

Forma
Pro

Forma
Inc. Inc. Adjustments Combined Inc. Inc. Adjustments Combined

(Dollars in thousands)
Restaurant
sales $ 963,161 $ 822,425 $ � $ 1,785,586 $ 221,276 $ 193,175 � $ 414,451
Restaurant
costs:
Food 327,244 282,669 � 609,913 76,554 66,619 � 143,173
Labor 274,652 269,061 � 543,713 62,693 64,984 � 127,677
Direct and
occupancy 227,680 167,394 41,319 (1) 436,393 53,486 39,559 9,150 (6) 102,195

Total
restaurant
costs 829,576 719,124 41,319 1,590,019 192,733 171,162 9,150 373,045
Advertising
expenses 30,637 � � 30,637 7,227 � � 7,227
General and
administrative
expenses 44,198 54,907 (2,340)(2) 96,765 9,728 11,926 (540)(7) 21,114
Shareholders�
rights
repurchase 757 � � 757 � � � �
Closed
restaurant
costs 6,023 � � 6,023 742 � � 742
Impairment
of assets 5,964 5,686 � 11,650 � 3,109 � 3,109
Merger
Integration
costs � � � � 440 � � 440

Operating
income 46,006 42,708 (38,979) 49,735 10,406 6,978 (8,610) 8,774
Interest
expense 52,242 9,392 26,871 (3) 88,505 13,228 1,928 5,268 (8) 20,424
Interest
income (375) � 253 (4) (122) (28) � 5 (9) (23)
Loss related
to refinancing 647 � � 647 243 � � 243

� (35) � (35) � � � �

Edgar Filing: HOME TOWN BUFFET INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 63

Revenues
from
franchised
restaurants
Other income (994) (5,062) � (6,056) (202) (1,342) � (1,544)

Income (loss)
before
income taxes (5,514) 38,413 (66,103) (33,204) (2,835) 6,392 (13,883) (10,326)
Income tax
expense
(benefit) (742) 12,447 (24,987)(5) (13,282) (1,695) 2,189 (5,248)(10) (4,754)

Net income
(loss) $ (4,772) $ 25,966 $ (41,116) $ (19,922) $ (1,140) $ 4,203 $ (8,635) $ (5,572)

(1) Reflects pro forma rent expense from the Sale-Leaseback Transaction of $57,527, less a depreciation elimination
of ($16,208). In the Sale-Leaseback Transaction, we sold the land (or, in certain cases, assigned our interest in the
ground leased properties pursuant to an assignment of the underlying ground leases) and related improvements
with respect to approximately 275 Ryan�s restaurants and seven Buffets restaurants and simultaneously leased
these properties back under lease terms averaging 20 years.

(2) Reflects reductions in costs due to the following:
� Duplicate separate entity public reporting costs and expenses at Ryan�s and duplicate board of directors fees and

[…]

and as of September 21, 2005 and September 20, 2006 have been derived from our unaudited consolidated financial
statements included elsewhere in this prospectus. The summary historical consolidated financial and other data set
forth below for the fiscal year ended July 2, 2003, the 50 weeks ended July 3, 2002, the 26 weeks ended July 3, 2002
and the 28 weeks ended July 18, 2001 and as of the end of each such period have been derived from the audited
financial statements of Buffets Holdings (and its predecessor) not included elsewhere in this prospectus.
   The selected financial data presented below are not necessarily indicative of results of future operations and should
be read in conjunction with Buffets Holdings� consolidated financial statements and the related notes and the
information included under the captions �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations,� �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information,� �Use of Proceeds� and �Capitalization�
included elsewhere in this prospectus.

26-Week
Transitional

28
Weeks Period 50 Weeks Fiscal Year Ended Twelve Weeks

Ended
Ended Ended Ended

July 18, July 3, July 3, July 2, June 30, June 29, June 28,September 21,September 20,
2001 2002 2002(1) 2003 2004 2005 2006 2005 2006

(Dollars in thousands, except average guest check and average weekly sales)
Operating Data
Restaurant sales $ 567,821 $ 527,084 $ 1,003,997 $ 985,286 $ 942,831 $ 926,781 $ 963,161 $ 226,738 $ 221,276
Restaurant costs 481,679 444,345 848,011 850,195 811,577 805,333 829,576 192,016 192,733
Advertising
expenses 15,869 14,478 26,526 28,794 25,918 24,166 30,637 7,183 7,227
General and
administrative
expenses 26,539 25,558 49,311 45,177 42,658 43,706 44,198 10,046 9,728
Shareholders�
rights repurchase � � � � � � 757 � �
Closed restaurant
costs 153 572 1,143 645 1,085 2,909 6,023 256 742
Goodwill
amortization 5,975 � 4,967 � � � � � �
Merger
integration costs � � � � � � � � 440
Impairment of
assets � � � 4,803 1,878 3,609 5,964 � �
Gain on sale of
Original
Roadhouse Grill
restaurants � � � (7,088) � � � � �

Edgar Filing: HOME TOWN BUFFET INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 66

Loss on
sale-leaseback
transactions � � � 5,856 � � � � �
Financing-related
compensation
expenses � � � � 2,240 � � � �

Operating income $ 37,606 $ 42,131 $ 74,039 $ 56,904 $ 57,475 $ 47,058 $ 46,006 $ 17,237 $ 10,406

Net income (loss) $ 5,801 $ (7,517) $ (763) $ 11,927 $ 7,970 $ (2,184) $ (4,772) $ 3,124 $ (1,140)

44

Edgar Filing: HOME TOWN BUFFET INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 67

Table of Contents

26-Week
Transitional

28
Weeks Period 50

Weeks Fiscal Year Ended Twelve Weeks
Ended

Ended Ended Ended
July 18, July 3, July 3, July 2, June 30, June 29, June 28, September 21,September 20,

2001 2002 2002(1) 2003 2004 2005 2006 2005 2006

(Dollars in thousands, except average guest check and average weekly sales)
Cash Flow and
Other Financial
Data:
Capital
expenditures $ 20,352 $ 14,280 $ 32,318 $ 25,722 $ 33,007 $ 29,131 $ 31,346 $ 5,751 $ 6,836
Depreciation and
amortization 29,007 20,409 44,808 36,885 33,807 32,247 32,067 7,275 7,384
Cash flow from
operating
activities 35,521 39,250 72,564 57,656 50,490 52,675 49,305 5,749 (4,674)
Cash flow from
(used in)
investing
activities (21,190) (11,337) 12,428 26,662 (28,383) (28,471) (32,722) (6,006) (13,018)
Cash flow from
(used in)
financing
activities (14,000) (47,164) (92,754) (76,825) (11,890) (29,614) (17,026) (504) 5,534
Rate of earnings
to fixed
charges(2) 1.5x � 1.1x 1.4x 1.2x � � 1.4x �

Balance Sheet
Data (at end of
period)
Total assets $ 670,268 $ 615,672 $ 615,672 $ 552,986 $ 567,531 $ 545,023 $ 538,496 $ 541,458 $ 530,597
Total debt(3) 392,172 493,981 493,981 421,122 498,339 466,194 462,514 468,762 471,796

Supplemental
Data(4):
Number of
company-owned
restaurants (at
end of period) 408 393 393 372 360 354 338 355 340
Average guest
check $ 6.84 $ 7.03 $ 7.00 $ 7.13 $ 7.22 $ 7.42 $ 7.89 $ 7.76 $ 8.02
Average weekly
sales $ 49,822 $ 51,044 $ 49,973 $ 48,953 $ 49,949 $ 50,273 $ 53,381 $ 53,451 $ 54,596
Same-store sales
change 2.4% 0.2% (0.9)% (4.2)% 1.3% (0.6)% 4.6% 4.2% (0.4)%

Edgar Filing: HOME TOWN BUFFET INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 68

(1) Beginning with the transitional period ended July 3, 2002, we changed our fiscal year so that it ends on the
Wednesday nearest June 30 of each year. The fiscal year 2002 transition period consisted of 26 weeks and was
divided into two periods of sixteen and ten weeks. Prior to that, our fiscal year ended on the Wednesday nearest
December 31 of each year.

(2) �Fixed charges� is the sum of our interest expense, less interest income, less original issue discount amortization,
less debt issuance cost amortization, plus capitalized interest, plus amortized premiums, discounts and capitalized

[…]

in this prospectus. The summary historical consolidated financial and other data set forth below for the nine months
ended September 28, 2005 and September 27, 2006 and as of the end of each such period have been derived from
Ryan�s unaudited consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus. The unaudited condensed
consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the same basis as Ryan�s audited consolidated financial
statements and, in the opinion of our management, reflect all adjustments, consisting of normal recurring adjustments,
necessary for a fair presentation of this data. The results for any interim period are not necessarily indicative of the
results that may be expected for a full year.
   The selected financial data presented below are not necessarily indicative of results of future operations and should
be read in conjunction with Ryan�s consolidated financial statements and the related notes and the information
included under the captions �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information,� �Use of Proceeds� and
�Capitalization� included elsewhere in this prospectus.

Fiscal Year Ended Nine Months Ended

January 2, January 1, December 31, December 29, December 28,September 28,September 27,
2002 2003 2003 2004 2005 2005 2006

(Dollars in thousands, except average guest check and average weekly sales)
Consolidated
Statement of
Earnings Data
Restaurant sales $ 745,163 $ 773,817 $ 805,009 $ 827,015 $ 824,986 $ 628,116 $ 615,763
Cost of sales:

Food and
beverage 270,155 275,674 283,535 288,083 286,833 219,133 211,419
Payroll and
benefits 226,950 242,191 256,574 267,698 272,043 206,422 200,115
Depreciation 30,238 30,146 32,047 32,685 33,651 25,133 25,117
Impairment
charges 3,601 1,607 1,414 1,539 6,527 4,065 3,556
Other
restaurant
expenses 97,805 102,810 111,914 117,199 132,916 98,610 96,197

Total cost
of sales 628,749 652,428 685,484 707,204 731,970 553,363 536,404

General and
administrative
expenses 38,447 37,263 38,600 41,416 49,369 37,501 43,695
Interest expense 11,687 9,302 10,216 10,640 9,696 7,143 6,389
Royalties from
franchised

(1,281) (1,663) (1,503) (1,161) (344) (344) �

Edgar Filing: HOME TOWN BUFFET INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 70

restaurants
Other income,
net (2,824) (2,486) (2,709) (2,602) (4,430) (2,889) (3,736)

Earnings
before
income
taxes 70,385 78,973 74,921 71,518 38,725 33,342 33,011

Income taxes 25,339 28,588 25,098 24,592 12,345 11,105 11,149

Net
earnings $ 45,046 $ 50,385 $ 49,823 $ 46,926 $ 26,380 $ 22,237 $ 21,862

46

Edgar Filing: HOME TOWN BUFFET INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 71

Table of Contents

Fiscal Year Ended Nine Months Ended

January 2, January 1, December 31, December 29, December 28,September 28,September 27,
2002 2003 2003 2004 2005 2005 2006

(Dollars in thousands, except average guest check and average weekly sales)
Earnings per
share:

Basic $ .98 $ 1.15 $ 1.18 $ 1.12 $ .63 .53 .52
Diluted .95 1.11 1.14 1.09 .62 .52 .51

Weighted-average shares:
Basic 45,881 43,680 42,210 41,803 41,969 41,941 42,255
Diluted 47,519 45,518 43,754 43,235 42,689 42,742 42,715

Selected
Other
Consolidated
Data
Cash
provided by
operating
activities $ 85,338 $ 82,514 $ 94,012 $ 89,542 $ 69,534 $ 61,642 $ 40,058
Property
and
equipment
additions 52,376 74,208 76,353 75,483 76,455 61,998 18,307
Total assets 583,129 613,079 651,689 684,346 706,828 706,828 697,260
Long-term
debt
(including
current
portion) 178,000 202,000 196,000 183,000 173,250 173,250 147,000
Shareholders�
equity 316,754 320,481 356,940 395,606 423,634 423,634 449,418
Company-owned
restaurants
open at end
of year 313 324 334 341 338 339 333
Average
guest check $ 7.16 $ 7.45 $ 7.66 $ 7.95 $ 8.17 $ 8.23 $ 8.37
Average
weekly sales 46,618 47,067 47,582 47,397 46,588 47,369 46,990
Same-store
sales change 2.3% (0.7)% 0.1% (0.7)% (2.6)% (3.6)% (1.1)%

47

Edgar Filing: HOME TOWN BUFFET INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 72

Table of Contents

MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF
FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

 This prospectus contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. Our actual results could
differ materially from those anticipated in forward-looking statements for many reasons, including the risks described
in �Risk Factors� and elsewhere in this prospectus. You should read the following discussion in conjunction with the
information included under the captions �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information,�